
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

WEST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 8TH MAY, 2014 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF WEST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Maureen Braun (Chairman), 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Eva Greenspan (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors 
 

Jack Cohen 
Melvin Cohen 
Claire Farrier 
 

Sury Khatri 
John Marshall 
Hugh Rayner 
 

Agnes Slocombe 
Gill Sargeant 
Darrel Yawitch 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Tom Davey 
Graham Old 
Andrew Harper 
Helena Hart 
 

John Hart 
Charlie O'Macauley 
Lord Palmer 
Mark Shooter 
 

Ansuya Sodha 
Reuben Thompstone 
Zakia Zubairi 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Paul Frost  0208 359 2205  paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Personal and Prejudicial Interests  
 

 

4.   Public Question Time  
 

 

5.   Members' Item  
 

 

6.   Applications for Planning Permission and Consent under the 
Advertisements Regulations  
 

 

7.   73 Kingsbury Road, London, NW9 7HU  
 

1 - 8 

8.   Avenue House, 17 East End Road, London, N3 3QE  
 

9 - 32 

9.   Avenue House, 17 East End Road, London, N3 3QE  
 

33 - 50 

10.   Land Adjacent To St Ronans, Nether Street, London, N3 1QY  
 

51 - 56 

11.   Ibsa House, The Ridgeway, London, NW7 1RN  
 

57 - 68 

12.   Any other items that the Chairman decides are Urgent  
 

 

 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Paul Frost  0208 
359 2205  paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk.  People 
[...]
he duties in this section may involve treating some persons 
more favourably than others; but that is not to be taken as permitting conduct that 
would otherwise be prohibited by or under this Act. 

(7) The relevant protected characteristics are:  

11



• age;  

• disability;  

• gender reassignment;  

• pregnancy and maternity;  

• race;  

• religion or belief;  

• sex;  

• sexual orientation. 

(8) A reference to conduct that is prohibited by or under this Act includes a reference 
to:  

(a) a breach of an equality clause or rule;  

(b) a breach of a non-discrimination rule. 

(9) schedule 18 (exceptions) has effect.” 

In considering the application, the Council needs to pay due regard to protected 
characteristics under the Equalities Act. 
 
Whilst it is recognised the particular needs of the applicant, in this instance it is not 
considered that this overcomes the planning concerns raised. 
 
 
5.    CONCLUSION 
 
This application is recommended for REFUSAL. 
 

12



 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: 73 Kingsbury Road, London, NW9 7HU 
 
REFERENCE:  H/01542/14 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2013. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 

13



14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
LOCATION: Avenue House, 17 East End Road, London, N3 3QE 
REFERENCE: F/01251/14 Received: 05 March 2014 
  Accepted: 06 March 2014 
WARD(S): Finchley Church End 

 
Expiry: 01 May 2014 

  Final Revisions:  
APPLICANT:  Avenue House 
PROPOSAL: Refurbishment and internal changes of stable block with new 

restaurant facilities. Change of use from Class D1 (Community) to 
Class A3 (Cafe/Restaurant).  
Refurbishment and internal changes of garage building. Change 
of use from Class B8 (Storage) to Class D1 (Community). 
Refurbishment and restoration of existing Toilet Block with new 
hot food servery and disabled WC. Change of use from Sui 
Generis to A5 Hot food takeaway. 
New single storey building to replace depot building. 
Landscaping proposals. (AMENDED DESCRIPTION) 

RECOMMENDATION:   Approve Subject to Conditions 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: 
5861.01.001 Existing Site Plan; 5861.01.120 Hardworks Demolition Plan; 
5861.01.130 Existing Condition Survey; 5861.01.140 Existing Plant Survey; 
5861.01.150 Cost Plan Zones (Stage D); 5861.10.160 Management and 
Maintenance Plan Zones; 5861.01.170 Access and Circulation Plan; 
5861.01.200 General Arrangement: Location Plan; 5861.01.210 General 
Arrangement: Avenue House and Stable Yard; 5861.01.220 General 
Arrangement: Monkey Hill and Avenue Road Entrance West; 5861.01.240 
General Arrangement: Bog Garden; 5861.01.250 General Arrangement: Water 
Tower and East End Road Entrance East; 5861.01.260 General Arrangement: 
The Bothy Garden; 5861.01.270 General Arrangement: Outdoor Learning and 
Classroom Area; 5861.01.280 General Arrangement: Playground and Kiosk; 
5861.01.290 General Arrangement: Deport and Avenue Road Entrance East; 
The Stable Yard and Associated Buildings: Architectural Report, Heritage Report 
and Design and Access Statement 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so as to 
ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans as 
assessed in accordance with policies DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development 
Management Policies DPD (2012) and CS NPPF and CS1 of the Adopted 
Barnet Core Strategy DPD (2012). 

2 This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 
permission.  
Reason: 
To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, 2004. 

3 The materials to be used in the external surfaces of the building(s) shall match 
those used in the existing building(s).  
Reason: 
To safeguard the visual amenities of the building and surrounding area in 
accordance with policies DM01 of the A
[...]
piers of the neighbouring properties and the character and appearance of the 
individual property, street scene and conservation area. 
 
 
As explained earlier, all planning drawings and documents were amended following 
submission of the application to remove references to tree removals and it is on this 
basis that the application is to presented to Members.  
 
Instead, it is proposed that a planning condition controls all matters relating to tree 
removal and changes to the landscaping of the site. It is recognised that the majority 
of objections raised by local residents and societies centres around the loss of trees.  
 
In order to ensure that meaningful consultation takes place about the future 
landscaping of the site, it is recommended that a second round of public 
consultation should be carried out upon submission of details pursuant to the 
proposed landscaping condition. It is also proposed that once planning and 
tree officers are satisfied that the submitted details are acceptable, their 
recommendation should be referred back to committee for a final decision. 
 

31



The following (four part) condition is therefore proposed: 
 

a) Notwithstanding the details shown on the plans and documents otherwise 
hereby approved, no tree works or landscaping works shall be carried out until 
a detailed “Landscaping Management Plan and Long Term Landscaping 
Strategy” shall have been submitted to, consulted upon by the Local Planning 
Authority, reported to the relevant Planning Sub-Committee and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
b) The details to be submitted as part of the Landscaping Management Plan 
and Long Term Landscaping Strategy shall include but not be limited to: 

• General objectives of the proposed landscaping works part of the 
Landscaping Management Plan and Long Term Landscaping Strategy  
• Tree survey and specification in accordance with section 4.4 of BS5037: 
2012 including the the position of any existing trees 
[...]
50 Cost Plan Zones (Stage D); 5861.10.160 Management and 
Maintenance Plan Zones; 5861.01.170 Access and Circulation Plan; 
5861.01.200 General Arrangement: Location Plan; 5861.01.210 General 
Arrangement: Avenue House and Stable Yard; 5861.01.220 General 
Arrangement: Monkey Hill and Avenue Road Entrance West; 5861.01.240 
General Arrangement: Bog Garden; 5861.01.250 General Arrangement: Water 
Tower and East End Road Entrance East; 5861.01.260 General Arrangement: 
The Bothy Garden; 5861.01.270 General Arrangement: Outdoor Learning and 
Classroom Area; 5861.01.280 General Arrangement: Playground and Kiosk; 
5861.01.290 General Arrangement: Deport and Avenue Road Entrance East; 
The Stable Yard and Associated Buildings: Architectural Report, Heritage Report 
and Design and Access Statement 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so as to 
ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans as 
assessed in accordance with policies DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development 
Management Policies DPD (2012) and CS NPPF and CS1 of the Adopted 
Barnet Core Strategy DPD (2012). 

2 This work must be begun not later than three years from the date of this consent. 
Reason: 
To comply with Section 18 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 
Areas) Act 1990 (as amended). 

3 This work must be begun not later than three years from the date of this consent. 
Reason: 
To comply with Section 18 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 
Areas) Act 1990 (as amended).  

AGENDA ITEM 10

39



4 All new external and internal works and finishes and works of making good to 
the retained fabric, shall match the existing adjacent work with regard to the 
methods used and to material, colour, texture and profile, unless shown 
otherwise on the drawings or other documentation hereby approved or required 
by any condition(s) attached to this consent. 
Reason: 
In order to safeguard the special architectural 
[...]
ither Barnet 
Council’s Equalities Policy or the commitments set in our Equality Scheme and 
support the council in meeting its statutory equality responsibilities. 
 
 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
Having taken all material considerations into account, the proposals would not 
detrimentally impact on the qualities of the listed building and protect the character of 
this part of the Finchley Church End Conservation Area. The proposed alterations 
are such that, as conditioned, it preserves the amenities of the occupiers of the 
neighbouring properties and the character and appearance of the individual property, 
street scene, conservation area, and area of special character. APPROVAL is 
recommended. 
 

54



 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: Avenue House, 17 East End Road, London, N3 
3QE 
 
REFERENCE:  F/01331/14 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2013. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 

55



56

This page is intentionally left blank



 
LOCATION: 
 

Ibsa House, The Ridgeway, London, NW7 1RN 

REFERENCE: H/00807/14 Received: 17 February 2014 
  Accepted: 27 February 2014 
WARD: Mill Hill 

 
Expiry: 29 May 2014 

  Final Revisions:  
APPLICANT: 
 

 IBSA 

PROPOSAL: Extension of IBSA House comprising three-storey extension to 
the north-west wing at first, second and roof level, and three-
storey extension to the south wing at second, third and roof 
level, to create 3,233sqm of additional office floorspace. 

Approve Subject to S106 
Subject to a Section 106 Agreement 
RECOMMENDATION I: 
 
That the applicant and any other person having a requisite interest be invited to 
enter by way of an agreement into a planning obligation under Section 106 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and any other legislation which is 
considered necessary for the purposes seeking to secure the following: 
1 Paying the council's legal and professional costs of preparing the 

Agreement
[...]
cation is recommended for Approval subject to conditions and a 
Section 106 legal agreement. 
 

67



 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: Ibsa House, The Ridgeway, London, NW7 1RN 
 
REFERENCE:  H/00807/14 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2013. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 

68


	Agenda
	7 Land Adjacent To St Ronans, Nether Street, London, N3 1QY
	8 73 Kingsbury Road, London, NW9 7HU
	9 Avenue House, 17 East End Road, London, N3 3QE
	10 Avenue House, 17 East End Road, London, N3 3QE
	11 Ibsa House, The Ridgeway, London, NW7 1RN



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the West Area Planning Sub-Committee 

 
8 May 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Maureen Braun (Chairman) 

Councillor Eva Greenspan (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Claire Farrier 
Sury Khatri 
Hugh Rayner 
 

Agnes Slocombe 
Lord Palmer (In place of Jack Cohen) 
Reuben Thompstone (In place of 
Melvin Cohen) 
 

 
Also in attendance 

  
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Jack Cohen 
Melvin Cohen 
John Marshall 
 

Gill Sargeant 
Darrel Yawitch 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 08 May 2014 be signed as an accurate record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Melvin Cohen who was absent on 
Mayoral duty, Councillor John Marshall, Councillor Gill Sargeant, Councillor Darrel 
Yawitch and Councillor Jack Cohen.  
 
 
  
 
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were none. 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEM  
 
There were none. 
 

6. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION AND CONSENT UNDER THE 



 

2 

ADVERTISEMENTS REGULATIONS  
(a)   ADDENDUM TO THE REPORT 

7. LAND ADJACENT TO ST RONANS, NETHER STREET, LONDON, N3 1QY  
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda.  It was determined by the East Area Planning 
Sub-Committee.  Details of this can be found here: 
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=164&MId=7546&Ver=4 
 
 

8. 73 KINGSBURY ROAD, LONDON, NW9 7HU  
 
The Sub-Committee having heard from the applicant’s agent who spoke in support of the 
application  
  
RESOLVED: 
To Refuse, in accordance with officer’s recommendation as set of in the officer’s report. 
 
  
 

9. AVENUE HOUSE, 17 EAST END ROAD, LONDON, N3 3QE  
 
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
  
The Sub-Committee having heard representation from two representatives from the 
Finchley Society who spoke in objection and a response from the applicant’s agent: 
  
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report and addendum. 
 
The Sub-Committee also agreed that Councillor John Hart be consulted upon 
submission of details pursuant to condition 19. 
 

10. AVENUE HOUSE, 17 EAST END ROAD, LONDON, N3 3QE  
 
The Sub-Committee having heard representation from two representatives from the 
Finchley Society who spoke in objection and a response from the applicant’s agent: 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report and addendum with the following amendment to plan 
numbers in condition 1 to read:  
 
“5861.01 001 Rev A; 5861.01 101 Rev C; 5861.01 120 Rev B; 5861.01 130 Rev A; 
5861.01 140 Rev A; 5861.01 150 Rev B; 5861.01 160 Rev B; 5861.01 170 Rev B; 
5861.01 200 Rev B; 5861.01 210 Rev C; 5861.01 220 Rev C; 5861.01 230 Rev C; 
5861.01 240 Rev C; 5861.01 250 Rev C; 5861.01 260 Rev C; 5861.01 270 Rev C; 
5861.01 290 Rev C; Architectural report: Heritage Statement and Design and Access 
Statement” 
. 
 
 

11. IBSA HOUSE, THE RIDGEWAY, LONDON, NW7 1RN  



 

3 

 
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
  
The sub-Committee having considered the application: 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report and addendum.  The Sub-Committee noted the 
deletion of condition 8 which is a duplicate of condition 7. 
 
 
 

12. ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were no urgent items.  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.05 pm 
 
 


